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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 
measure current progress in this important 
iegment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
95% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by Telecom 
Canada. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with corarable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust-
ments have not been made. No atteirpts have 
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Description des méthodes 

L'enquête mensuelle auprès des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a dt6 menée pour Ia premiBre 
fois en 1971 b leur demande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de la performance de cette im-
portante industrie de Péconomie canadienne. Les 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et comptables de l'en-
quête correspondent b ceux que relecom Canada a 
adoptés. 

L'enquêté remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e jour 
suivant le mois de référence. Les données sont 
compilées manuellement, et seuls les totaux pour 
le Canada peraissent dens la présente publica-
tion. On publie les données du mois en cours avec 
celles du même mois l'année précédente, en plus 
de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des donriées 

Des que les declarations parviennent a Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'agit IN de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayant Pu encore 
apporter les rectifirations définitives. Ii ny 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour dliminer les 
operations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques cas 
isolés oj l'on dolt extrapoler des v5lsJFs rnsn-
quantes, 1es declarations sont completes. 

Comparabi lité 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 réseaux 
téléphoniques participants pour l'année 1983 fi-
gurant sur leur declaration annuelle 8vec les 
recettes de la méme année recueillies dans le 
cadre des enquêtes mensuelles rvèle que les re-
cettes mensuelles pour l'année étaient surévalu-
ées de 0.03%. On peut donc supposer que lea ré-
sultats des enquêtes rnensuelles sont representa-
tifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (Ies chiffres de 1983 fiqurent 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour septembre 
1984 se sont établies a $767.7 millions ($715.1 
millions), une augmentation de 7.4%. Lea dépenses 
d'exploitation me mont chiffrées a $499.2 mil-
lions ($479.8 millions), une hausse de 4.0%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, après de-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont augmenté 
de 14.1% pour s'établir b $268.5 millions ($235.3 
millions). Lea dépenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une augmentation de 15.0%, pour pas-
ser A $200.0 millions. 

Au cours du mois, ces compagnies de téléphone 
ont acheminé 134.4 millions (132.2 millions) com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel 
fin du mois totalisait 98,149 salaries (101,651), 
une diminution de 3.4%. Le nombre total de télé-
phones en service au cours du mois était de 16.2 
millions (16.3 millions), ce qui représente une 
diminution de 0.5%. Lea téléphones résidentiels 
et lea téléphones commerciaux ont représenté res-
pectivement 71.0% (70.5%) et 29.0% (29.5%) du 
nombre total d'appareils. 

Les personnes désireuses de faire connattre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complémentaires peuvent 
s'adresser b J.R. Slattery (613-990-8693), Sec-
tion des communications, Division des transports 
et des communications, Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Comparability 

A comparison of the 1983 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the saiie year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been overstated by 0.03%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1983 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for September, 1984 was 
$767.7 million ($715.1 million) up 7.4%. 
Operating expenses were $499.2 million 
($479.8 million) an increase of 4.0%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $268.5 million ($235.3 
million) an increase of 14.1%. Construction 
expenditures were $200.0 million ($173.9 
million), an increase of 15.0%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 134.4 million (132.2 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 98,149 (101,651) a 
decrease of 3.4%. There were 16.2 million 
(16.3 million) telephones reported in ser-
vice during the month, a decrease of 0.5%. 
Residential and business telephones account-
ed for 71.0% (70.5%) and 29.0% (29.5%) res-
pectively. 

Any suggestions, conments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.P. Slattery (613-990-8693) Commu-
nications Section, Transportation and Commu-
nications Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K1A 016. 
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TA&E 1. (%i.r.ting Bevenue and Expenses, Salaries and Wage., Con.truction Expenditures, Toll Massage. and Eaploye.a 

I 	IAIILFAU 1. 0hocettes at disn.es d'.eploit.tian, raiér.tien, d4peneas de construction, c.nicstion. Interurbainea at effectife 

Septeaber 	 Year-to-date 

Septeebre 	 Chiffre c,aulé 

1984 	 1983 	 1984 	 1963 

thousands of dollars - silliers de dollar. 

Operating revenue - Recettee d'exploitation: 
Local .ersice(1) - Services locel(1) 710,344 702,312 2,736,307 2,620,824 
loll service - Service interurbein 399,889 380,081 3,570,121 3,238,559 
Directory advertising - Insertions publicitairee 10,401 9,283 90,219 82,571 
Other operating revenua - Autrea recettea d'eoploi- 

tation 52,093 28,122 377,652 214,764 
Lee, oncoilectible revenue - Mains sontants irrdoou- 

vrables 5,069 4,729 40,002 42,299 

OPERATING RLVEML - TOTAL - RECEITES DEXPLOITATI08 767,658 715,069 6,754,297 6,114,419 

Operating espenees - OAp.nsss d'exploitationi 
Maintenance - Entretien 120,007 125,518 1,127,434 1,045,243 
Depreciation - 	eortisssaent 139,684 129,146 1,276,646 1,188,090 
Traffic - Trefic 23,571(2) 24,628(2) 219,258(2) 218,976(2) 
Marketing and cerci.l - Cercislieetion 69,506(3) 56,526(3) 595,015(3) 480,220(3) 
Other - Autree 146,415 143,974 1,422,577 1,336,092 

OPERATING EXP(NS - TOTAL - I1PUS O'EXPL010ATI08 499,183 479,792 4,640,930 4,268,621 

Net operating revenue - Becettea nettes d'exploitetion 268,475 235,277 2,093,367 1,845,798 

Salary and wage paeente - Total - Ra,Aratione 239,500 249,160 2,309,750 2,190,127 

Conetruction expenditure. - Total - Dpenses do cons- 
truction 199,959 173,860 1,602,888 1,513,597 

1sphone toll esaeaqee - Cojnicetiona interurbairies 	'000 134,595 132,207 1,219,379 1,147,643 

-rloyees(4) - Total - Effectlfe(4) 	 No. - nbre 98,149 101,651 

' Includes revenue from coin telephones. 
9 cooprle lee tasiphonea. 
Includes Bell Caned. 'Operator Services eopense. 

21 Coxprend lea 'dpenees au titre des services d'assistsnce tAlAphoniqusa' de Bell Canada. 
H include. Bell Canada 'Customer Provisioning" enpense. 
5) Couuprend lee 'dApenses iii. titre des services au client' do Bell Canada. 

(4) At end of month. 
(4) En fin de moie. 

Figures not applicable. 
h'ayant paw lieu de figurer. 

TABLE 2. Tel.phonea(1) by Type of Service 

TA8LCMJ 2. Tdldplsonee( 1) per genre do service 

ResIdence 	 Business 
	 Septeaber - Septeebre 

lvipe of service - Genre Os service 
R6aidentiels 	 Co,iiserciaux 1984 	 1983 

nueber - nore 

Telephone. - Tdl6phoneai 
On lndivi&ual line. - Sur lignes indiniduellee 7,751,658 1,417,721 9,169,379 9,063,957 
On two-party lines - Sur lignes 8 dew, abonnAs 348,021 2,763 350,784 368,044 
On .ultl-perty lines - Sur lignes 8 plu.ieura shonnAs 594,588 22,700 617,288 622,244 
On wide area telephone service lines (WAT5) - Set lignes 8 

service interurbain plenifiA (WAIS) ... 17,973 17,973 17,167 
Coin telephones - llAphones paysnt. ... 139,686 139,686 136,609 
Nobile telephones - llphonea mobiles ... 50,603 50,603 48,975 
Centres telephones - Poets. centres ... 510,304 510,304 525,448 
PRO telephonee - Postes do P80 61 1,481,871 1,481,932 1,545,730 
Estenshan telephones - Poets. supplsentsires 2,815,589 1,055,378 3,870,967 3,962,057 

TEUPHOItS - TOTAL. - TCL.fPIUSS 11,509,917 4,698,999 16,208,916 16,290,231 

IS Nueber of telephones at end of eonth. 
hovhr, 	1. 	 viLi. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Félébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants 	1'rnquête mensuelle au- 
près des principaux résenux t!rphoniques: 

Newfoundland Telephone [nrnpur\ 
The Island Telephone Cornpin, 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephu'i 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Eélébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Colunbia Telephone Company 
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